
    
  

Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 022525            SWZ ______ TV ______ PW ______ 

1 

RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE AND ONPOINT GENERATORS DBA POWERGEN, INC., 
FOR THE GENERATOR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES 
PROJECT, NO. WW-23-01-QB, INCREASING CONTRACT 
COMPENSATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $73,234.80, FOR A REVISED 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $150,056.74, EXTENDING THE TERM 
OF THE CONTRACT TO DECEMBER 31, 2026; AND AUTHORIZING 
AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAME  
 
WHEREAS, a Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued on July 27, 2023, for the 

Generator Maintenance and Repair Services Project, No. WW-23-01-QB and awarded 

the contract to the lowest and qualified bidder; and 

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2023, the City awarded a contract to OnPoint 

Generators, dba PowerGen, Inc., for generator maintenance and repair services, in the 

amount of $55,116.48; and 

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2024, the First Amendment was executed to amend 

Section 1. Scope of Services and Section 4. Exhibit “C” both entitled “Compensation” of 

the contract and increasing compensation in the amount of $21,705.46; and    

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment to contract will increase compensation by 

$73,234.80 for a total contract amount of $150,056.74, and extend the term to December 

31, 2026, for generator maintenance and repair services.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Contracting for generator maintenance and repair services is not a project 

under CEQA, as it does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change 

or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment.  If it is a project, 

it is exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5) as an administrative 



Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 022525 

2 

activity. This contract amendment does not include any new facts or circumstances that 

change the determination that contracting for generator maintenance and repair services 

is not a project and, if so, is exempt pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5). 

2. The Second Amendment to Contract between the City of Watsonville and 

OnPoint Generators, dba PowerGen Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved.  

3.  The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the said 

Second Amendment to Contract for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville with minor 

revisions that may be approved by the City Manager and the City Attorney. 

 
************************************** 


